

STATE OF MAINE

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-25-259

**Montagu Reid Hankin, Bondie Hankin, Gun Club, Inc., Lee Family Corp.,
Kaiulani Sewall Lee, Albert Edge, Lisa Edge Schraeter, Walter E. Edge, II,
the Edge Trust, and Anne Judith Kassenaar**

Plaintiffs/Parties-in-Interest – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

v.

Sarah B. Sewall and Thomas P. Conroy

Defendants –Appellants

**APPEAL
FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER DOCKET
BRIEF OF APPELLEES -- CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth A. Germani, Bar No. 7422 DRUMMOND WOODSUM
Jeffrey T. Piampiano, Bar No. 9309 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Oliver Mac Walton, Bar No. 6340 Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941
egermani@dwmlaw.com
jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com
owalton@dwmlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees -- Cross-Appellants Montagu Reid Hankin, Bondie Hankin,
Gun Club, Inc., Lee Family Corp., Kaiulani Sewall Lee, Albert Edge, Lisa Edge
Schraeter, Walter E. Edge, II, the Edge Trust, and Anne Judith Kassenaar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW 24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 26

I. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that Appellees Have Established Prescriptive Rights to Use Navy Road. 26

 A. The Trial Court faithfully and correctly applied this Court’s precedents regarding the presumption of adversity. 26

 B. Even if There Were No Presumption of Adversity, The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Clearly Established Adversity. 28

 C. Appellants have waived their argument that the family exception does not permit inquiry into the actual relationship between landowners...... 29

 D. The Trial Court did not err by considering the actual facts and evidence relating to the landowners’ personal relationships. 30

 i. *The evidence overwhelmingly supports the Trial Court’s finding that the relationships were not close enough to explain the acquiescence or abandon the presumption of adversity.*..... 35

E.	<u>The Trial Court did not err in declining to find a friendly-neighbor exception to the presumption of adversity.</u>	36
	<i>i. <u>The peculiar facts of this case, which already involves distant family members and the analysis of the “family” exception, make it an inopportune vehicle to consider whether to adopt a “friendly neighbor” exception.</u></i>	37
	<i>ii. <u>The “friendly neighbor” exception would unsettle Maine prescriptive easement law and have negative policy consequences.</u></i>	38
F.	<u>The Trial Court did not err in finding that Appellees carried their burden to show adversity even without application of the presumption.</u>	41
II.	<u>The Trial Court Correctly Defined the Scope of the Kaiulani and Edge/Kassenaar Easements to Include Construction and Use of a Single-Family Residence.</u>	43
III.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Supports Finding that Appellants had Residential Prescriptive Rights as early as 1985.</u>	46
IV.	<u>Alternatively, the Undisputed Evidence Requires that the Court Find An Easement By Estoppel And Estoppel by Deed</u>	47
V.	<u>Reversing the Trial Court’s Finding of Easements in Favor of Appellees Would be Bad Public Policy for Maine, and Would Have Far-Reaching Implications for Our Many Waterfront Communities.</u>	55
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Rae</i> , 2019 ME 53, 206 A.3d 902	42, 43
<i>Androkites v. White</i> , 2010 ME 133, 10 A.3d 677	passim
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 2025 ME 12, 334 A.3d 619.....	30
<i>Assad v. Sea Lavender, LLC</i> , 129 N.E.3d 878 (Mass. Ct. App. 2019).....	48
<i>Bathport Building, Inc. v. Berry</i> , 490 A.2d 663 (Me. 1985)	51
<i>Beitz v. Buendiger</i> , 174 N.W. 440 (Minn. 1919).....	32
<i>Benner v. Sherman</i> , 371 A.2d 420 (Me. 1977).....	44, 46
<i>Bray v. Grindle</i> , 2002 ME 130.....	44, 45, 46
<i>Brown v. Houston Ventures</i> , No. Civ. A. 2046-S, 2003 WL 136181 (Del. Ct. Ch. Jan. 3, 2003)	32
<i>Burnham v. Burnham</i> , 130 Me. 409, 156 A. 823 (1931).....	27, 31
<i>Burnham v. Kwentus</i> , 174 So.3d 286 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	38
<i>Butterfly Realty v. James Romanella & Sons, Inc.</i> , 93 A.3d 1022 (R.I. 2014)	38
<i>Dewey Beach Lions Club, Inc. v. Longanecker</i> , 905 A.2d 128 (Del. Ct. Ch. 2006).....	38
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Schutzmaier</i> , 537 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1976).....	49
<i>Glidden v. Belden</i> , 684 A.2d 1306 (Me. 1996).....	41
<i>Gutcheon v. Becton</i> , 585 A.2d 818 (Me. 1991)	44, 45, 46, 47

<i>Holbrook v. Taylor</i> , 532 S.W.2d 763 (Ky. 1976)	48, 53
<i>Larsson v. Hurst</i> , No. F046355, 2005 WL 2293034 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2005)	39, 40
<i>Lincoln v. Burbank</i> , 2016 ME 138, 147 A.3d 1165.....	42
<i>Lippincott v. Smiledge</i> , No. CV-95-404, 1996 WL 34673604 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 1996)	48, 49
<i>Longview Hotel Condo. Ass’n v. Pearl Inn Condo. Ass’n</i> , 2024 ME 69.....	43
<i>Lowell v. Mareen</i> , No. 89 (Sag. Cty. May 5, 1883) (Virgin, J.)	9
<i>Lyons v. Baptist Sch. of Christian Training</i> , 2002 ME 137, 804 A.2d 364.....	34, 35
<i>McNeill v. Shutts</i> , 258 A.D.2d 695 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	38
<i>Morin v. Dubois</i> , 1998 ME 160, 713 A.2d 956	51
<i>Mund v. English</i> , 684 P.2d 1248 (Or. Ct. App. 1984)	49
<i>O’Dell v. Stegall</i> , 703 S.E.2d 561 (W.V. 2010)	38
<i>O’Neal v. Love</i> , 593 S.W.3d 39 (Ark. Ct. App. 2020)	31
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 44 P.3d 894 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	54
<i>Powder River Ranch, Inc. v. Michelena</i> , 103 P.3d 876 (Wy. 2005)	42
<i>Totman v. Malloy</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1045 (Mass. 2000).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Woods v. Libby</i> , 635 A.2d 960 (Me. 1993).....	48, 49
<i>Zick v. Krob</i> , 872 P.2d 1290 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993)	54

Other Authorities

2 C.J.S. Adverse Possession § 120 (Westlaw May 2025 Update)..... 32

John A. Lovett, *Restating the Law of Prescriptive Easements*,
104 Marq. L. Rev. 939 (2021) 39, 41

Restatement (First) of Property § 479 (Am. Law Inst. 1944)..... 44

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 2.10(1) (Am. Law Inst. 2000,
Westlaw Sept. 2025 Update)..... 42, 48, 53

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 2.16..... 32, 42
